

Nos. 21-1484, 22-51

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARIZONA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NAVAJO NATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NAVAJO NATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAWRENCE J.  
MACDONNELL, ROBERT W. ADLER, BURKE W.  
GRIGGS, DAN LUECKE AND JASON ANTHONY  
ROBISON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

PROF. BURKE W. GRIGGS

*Counsel of Record*

WASHBURN UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF LAW

1700 SW College Avenue

Topeka, KS 66621

(785) 670-1666

burke.griggs@washburn.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

318897



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
THE INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
THE SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
THE ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Introduction .....	3
II. Under the Law of the River, the Federal Government Controls Uses of Water from the Mainstream Colorado River Beginning at Glen Canyon Dam and extending to the Border with Mexico .....	5
A. The Colorado River Compact .....	6
B. The Boulder Canyon Project Act, 45 Stat. 1057, 43 U.S.C. § 617, and the Water Contracts .....	8
C. The 1944 Treaty with Mexico .....	9
D. Colorado River Storage Project Act of 1956, Pub. L. 84-485, 70 Stat. 105 (“Storage Act”) .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
E. <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	10
F. Colorado River Basin Project Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-537 (“Project Act”) .....	13
G. Summary .....	14
III. Despite Federal Trust Responsibilities, Tribal Water Needs and Water Rights in the Lower Basin have been only partially satisfied .....	14
A. Early Efforts .....	15
B. Central Arizona Project.....	16
C. Summary .....	17
IV. The Navajo Nation Has Neither Quantified Water Rights nor Adequate Access to Water in the Lower Basin in Arizona Despite Clear Needs.....	18
A. <i>Arizona v. California</i> .....	19
B. The Little Colorado River Adjudication...	21
C. Direct Requests from the Navajo Nation to the Secretary of the Interior Seeking Water from the Colorado River.....	21

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
V. Pervasive Control and Treaty-Based and other Fiduciary Obligations Require the United States to Make Sufficient Water Available for the Lower Basin Portion of the Navajo Reservation in Arizona. ....	.22
A. The United States has developed and controls all the water resources in the Colorado River beginning at Glen Canyon Dam and Lake Powell, including all storage and deliveries of water .....	.22
B. In this litigation, the Navajo Nation is asserting an affirmative duty on the part of the United States to determine the Nation’s water needs on reservation lands in Arizona and to devise a plan for meeting these needs .....	.24
C. The Navajo Nation is seeking affirmative but appropriately limited relief in this litigation, based on its unique situation .....	.25
D. The Navajo Nation is not seeking an adjudication of its reserved rights in the Colorado River in the Lower Basin, nor need it do so .....	.26
CONCLUSION .....	.29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) . . . . .	5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964) . . . . .	5, 12, 13, 20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006) . . . . .	5, 12
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 157 (2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , No. 10, Original, 1953 Term (United States) . . . . .	19
<i>Havasupai Tribe v.</i> <i>Anasazi Water Company LLC</i> , 321 F.R.D. 351 (D. Ariz. 2017) . . . . .	25
<i>In re: The General Adjudication of all Rights to Use Water in the Little Colorado River System and Source</i> , Superior Ct. No. 6417, Apache County, Arizona . . . . .	21
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Department of the Interior</i> , 26 F.4th 794 (9th Cir. 2022), cert. granted, 143 S. Ct. 398 (2022) . . . . .	4, 26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) . . . . .	24
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908) . . . . .	8, 12, 18, 23, 24, 25
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 386a . . . . .	16
43 U.S.C. § 617 . . . . .	8
43 U.S.C. § 617g . . . . .	6, 8
45 Stat. 1057 . . . . .	8
1922 Colorado River Compact . . . . .	6, 7, 13, 24, 25, 26
1928 Boulder Canyon Project Act . . . . .	8
Act of April 21, 1904, 33 Stat. 189 . . . . .	15
Act of June 17, 1902, 32 Stat. 388 . . . . .	15
Ak-Chin Water Settlement Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-530, 98 Stat. 2698 . . . . .	28
Answer of Defendants to Bill of Complaint, <i>State of Arizona v. State of California</i> , October Term 1952 No. 10 Original (May 19, 1953) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
ARIZ. DEP'T OF WATER RES. (2023), <a href="https://new.azwater.gov/adjudications/gila-river-and-little-colorado-river-general-stream-adjudications">https://new.azwater.gov/adjudications/gila-river-and-little-colorado-river-general-stream-adjudications</a> . . . . .	21
Arizona Contract of February 9, 1944 Br. of Western Water Users and Trade Associations as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Pet'r's, <i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 5, 8-19 . . . . .	9
Br. of Arizona, <i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> . . . . .	27
Br. of Western Water Users and Trade Associations as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Pet'r's, <i>Arizona v.</i> <i>Navajo Nation</i> . . . . .	27
Br. on the Merits for Pet'r State of Colo., <i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 16-19 . . . . .	27
Brf. of the Navajo Nation Tribe in Support of Motion to Intervene, <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 1961 . . . . .	19
Brief of the Federal Parties, <i>Navajo Nation</i> <i>v. Arizona</i> , 20-21 . . . . .	24
Bureau of Reclamation, Colorado River Basin Water Supply and Demand Study, Technical Appendix C, Appendix C, Table C9-5 . . . . .	14
Christine Pfaff <i>et al.</i> , The Historic Yuma Project: History, Resources Overview, and Assessment 26-29 (1992, rev'd 1999) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
COLO. RIVER COMM'N, Colo. River Comm'n, Minutes and Record of the Sessions 19- 27 of the Colorado River Commission Negotiating the Colorado River Compact of 1922 (1922), <a href="http://www.ucrcommission.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/1922-Colorado-River-Compact-Commission-Meeting-Minutes-Volumes-19-27.pdf">http://www.ucrcommission.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/1922-Colorado-River-Compact-Commission-Meeting-Minutes-Volumes-19-27.pdf</a> . . . . .	7
Colorado River Basin Project Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-537 . . . . .	13
Colorado River Basin Project Act, § 602(a) . . . . .	10, 13
Colorado River Basin Ten Tribes Partnership Tribal Water Study 5.8-4 (2018). . . . .	15
Colorado River Basin Ten Tribes Partnership Tribal Water Study, 7-10-7-11. . . . .	18
Colorado River Basin, Appendix 1, Leasing Provisions in Tribal Water Settlements, 73-83 . . . .	17
Colorado River Indian Tribes Water Resiliency Act of 2022, 117 Pub. L. 343 . . . . .	29
Colorado River Storage Project Act of 1956, Pub. L. 84-485, 70 Stat. 105 . . . . .	10, 16



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Daniel McCool, <i>Searching for Equity, Sovereignty, and Homeland</i> , ch. 5, 150-51, <i>Cornerstone at the Confluence: Navigating the Colorado River Compact's Next Century</i> , Jason A. Robison, ed. (2022).....	15
Dep't of the Interior Water Supply Paper 380, <i>The Navajo Country</i> 87 (1916) .....	18
Grand Canyon Protection Act, Pub. Law 102-575, 106 Stat. 4669 .....	10
Hoover Dam Documents, U.S. Department of the Interior (1948), 106-14.....	9
Hualapai Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2022, 117 Pub. L. 349 .....	29
Jason Anthony Robison, <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> §§ 5:31, 5:68-5:69.....	2, 27
John B. Weldon, Jr. and Lisa M. McKnight, <i>Future Indian Water Settlements in Arizona: A Race to the Bottom of the Waterhole</i> , 49 <i>Ariz. L. Rev</i> 441 (2007) .....	17, 28
Lawrence J. MacDonnell, <i>Arizona v. California Revisited</i> , 52 <i>Nat. Res. J.</i> 363 (2012).....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Lawrence J. MacDonnell, <i>Colorado River Basin, Waters and Water Rights</i> , Lexis-Nexis, CORB-12-29 (2021) .....	5
Letter Dated November 7, 2001, from William G. Myers III to Kelsey A. Begaye. ....	22
Lower Basin Drought Contingency Plan Agreement, Attachment B to the Agreement Concerning Colorado River Drought Contingency Management and Operations, 2019. . .	23
Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint and Bill of Complaint, <i>State of Arizona v. State of California</i> , October Term 1952 (January 19, 1953) .....	10
Mot. on Behalf of Navajo Tribe of Indians of the Navajo Reservation, Arizona, New Mexico and Utah, for Leave to Intervene, Br. in Support Thereof, and Petition of Intervention, <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 1961 .....	19, 20
National Water Commission, Water Policies for the Future: Report to the President and to the Congress of the United States 475 (1973). ....	29
Navajo Nation's Third Amended Complaint in <i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , No. CV-03-507 PCT-GMS (April 4, 2000). ....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Norris Hundley, Jr., <i>Water and the West: The Colorado River Compact and the Politics of Water in the American West</i> 217 (2d ed) . . . . .	6
Petition of Intervention on Behalf of the United States of America, <i>Arizona v. California</i> , No. 10, Original, 1953 Term (United States) . . . . .	11
Pub. L. No. 108-451, 118 Stat. 3478, § 104(c)(1)(A)(a) . .	17
Record of Decision, Colorado River Interim Guidelines for Lower Basin Shortages and the Coordinated Operations for Lake Powell and Lake Mead, December 2007 . . . . .	23
Reid Peyton Chambers, <i>Implementing the Federal Trust Responsibility to Indians After President Nixon’s 1970 Message to Congress on Indian Affairs: Reminiscences of Reid Peyton Chambers</i> , 53 <i>Tulsa L. Rev</i> 395 (2017) . . . . .	16
Rich Johnson, <i>The Central Arizona Project 1918—1968</i> (1977) . . . . .	16
Simon H. Rifkind, Special Master Report, <i>Arizona v. California</i> , December 5, 1960 . . . . .	11
Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-293, 96 Stat. 1261 . . . . .	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Claimant, The Navajo Nation, Little Colorado River Watershed Adjudication, Superior Court of Apache County . . . . .	21
The San Carlos Apache Tribe, Arizona and the Fort McDowell Mohave-Apache Indian Community of the Fort McDowell Reservation, Arizona, <i>State of Arizona v. State of California</i> , October Term, 1956 . . . . .	19
Treaty with the Navaho, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667 . . .	18
Tribal Water Rights, CENTRAL ARIZONA PROJECT, <a href="https://www.cap-az.com/about/tribal-water-rights/">https://www.cap-az.com/about/tribal-water-rights/</a> (last visited Feb. 6, 2023) . . . . .	17
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Colo. River Compact (Nov. 24, 1922), <a href="https://www.usbr.gov/lc/region/pao/pdfiles/crcompct.pdf">https://www.usbr.gov/lc/region/pao/pdfiles/crcompct.pdf</a> . . . . .	6
U.S. Petition of Intervention, Appendix II A, 56-57 . . .	11
<i>US Response to Mot. by Navajo Tribe to Intervene, Arizona v. California</i> , 961 . . . . .	20
W. Michael Hanemann, <i>The Central Arizona Project</i> (Univ. of Cal., Berkeley Dep't of Agric. & Res. Econ. & Pol'y Working Paper No. 937, 2002) . .	16
WaterandTribes Initiative, The Status of Tribal Water Rights in the Colorado River Basin (Apr. 9, 2021) . . . . .	18
